SUPER FAST RECOVERY DIODES
  Features
 Low forward voltage drop
 Deal for automated placement
 Low power loss, high efficiency
 High surge current capability
Mechanical Data
Case: SOD-323
Terminals: Solderable per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
Halogen-free
Maximum Ratings and Thermal Characteristics (TA = 25
o
C unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL LIMIT UNITS
Maximum Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 200 V
Maximum Rms Voltage VRMS 140 V
Maximum Dc Blocking Voltage VDC 200 V
Maximum Average Forward Current  IF(AV) 0.5 A
Peak Forward Surge Current: 8.3 ms Single Half Sine-
Wave Superimposed On Rated Load
IFSM 10 A
Typical Junction Capacitance
Measured at 1 MHZ And Applied VR = 4 V
CJ 21 pF
Typical Thermal Resistance
RθJA
(1)
RθJC
(1)
650
230
o
C/W
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ -55~150
o
C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55~150
o
C
05S200WS
2019-05/08
REV:A
Typical Current Squared Time I  t2 0.415                         A s2
Package
Marking:K2
Maximum Reverse Recovery Time (Note 1) Trr 25                            nS
NOTES :1.Test Conditions: IF= 0.5A, IR= -1.0A, IRR= -0.25A.
SOD-323
K2
 (TA = 25
o
C unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
Forward Voltage VF
IF = 0.1 A, TJ = 25
 o
C - 0.59 -
V
IF = 0.25 A, TJ = 25
 o
C - 0.7 -
IF = 0.5 A, TJ = 25
 o
C - - 0.85
IF = 0.1 A, TJ = 125
 o
C - 0.48 -
IF = 0.25 A, TJ = 125
 o
C - 0.57 -
IF = 0.5 A, TJ = 125
 o
C - 0.64 -
Reverse Current IR
(3)
VR = 200 V, TJ = 25
 o
C - 1 2
uA
VR = 200 V, TJ = 125
 o
C - 80 -
NOTES:
1. Mounted on a FR4 PCB, single-sided copper, mini pad
2. Mounted on a FR4 PCB, single-sided copper, with 100 cm
2
 copper pad area
3. Short duration pulse test used to minimize self-heating effect
Electrical Characteristics
 Forward Current Derating Curve
0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TC, Case Temperature ( C)
I F
)
A( t
n
err
u
C
dr
a
wr
o
F
 ,
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
20 40 60 80 100
I R
)
A
u( t
n
err
u
C
e
sr
e
v
e
R
 ,
Percent of Rated Reverse Voltage (%)
TJ = 25 C
TJ = 100 C
TJ = 125 C
TJ = 150 C
0.01
0.1
1
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
I F
)
A( t
n
err
u
C
dr
a
wr
o
F
 ,
VF, Forward Voltage (V)
TJ = 125 C
TJ = 25 C
TJ = 100 C
TJ = 150 C
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TJ, Junction Temperature ( C)
)
%(
e
g
atl
o
V
e
sr
e
v
e
R f
o t
n
e
cr
e
P
RATING AND CHARACTERISTICS CURVES (05S200WS)
Fig.1 Forward Current Derating Curve Fig.2 Typical Junction Capacitance
Fig.3 Typical Reverse Characteristics Fig.4 Typical Forward Characteristics
Fig.5 Operating Temperature Derating Curve
1
10
100
0 12 24 36 48 60
C
J
)
F
p(
e
c
n
ati
c
a
p
a
C
n
oit
c
n
u
J ,
VR, Reverse Bias Voltage (V)
SOD-323 PACKAGE OUTLINE  Plastic surface mounted package
SOD-323 Symbol Min.(mm) Max.(mm)
A  1.000
A1 0.000 0.100
A2 0.800 0.900
b 0.250 0.350
c 0.080 0.150
D 1.200 1.400
E 1.600 1.800
E1 2.500 2.700
L 0.475REF
L1 0.250 0.400
� 0º 8º
                 Rectron Inc reserves the right to make changes without notice to any product
              specification herein, to make corrections, modifications, enhancements or other
              changes. Rectron Inc or anyone on its behalf assumes no responsibility or liabi-
              lity for any errors or inaccuracies.  Data sheet specifications and its information
              contained are intended to provide a product description only. "Typical" paramet-
              ers which may be included on RECTRON data sheets and/ or specifications ca-
              n and do vary in different applications and actual performance may vary over ti-
              me.  Rectron Inc does not assume any liability arising out of the application or
              use of any product or circuit.
                 Rectron products are not designed, intended or authorized for use in medical,
              life-saving implant or other applications intended for life-sustaining or other rela-
              ted applications where a failure or malfunction of component or circuitry may di-
              rectly or indirectly cause injury or threaten a life without expressed written appr-
              oval of Rectron Inc.  Customers using or selling Rectron components for use in
              such applications do so at their own risk and shall agree to fully indemnify Rect-
              ron Inc and its subsidiaries harmless against all claims, damages and expendit-
              ures.
DISCLAIMER NOTICE